

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Marion Murdock Wilson,
Petitioner,

v.

Benjamin Ford,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General

Andrew Pinson
Solicitor General

Beth A. Burton
Deputy Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*

Sabrina Graham
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 656-3499
bburton@law.ga.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement	4
A. The Crimes.....	4
B. Trial and Direct Appeal Proceedings	5
C. State Habeas Proceedings	9
D. Federal Habeas Proceedings	14
Reasons for Denying the Petition	17
I. Wilson’s claim that the court of appeals erred in applying § 2254 and its precedent in denying relief under the AEDPA does not warrant review.....	17
A. The court of appeals’ decision is not contrary to <i>Wilson v.</i> <i>Sellers</i>	17
B. This question asks for mere error correction.....	20
II. The court of appeals’ refusal to expand the COA to review Wilson’s claim of ineffective assistance based on counsel’s failure to limit gang evidence does not warrant further review.....	27
A. This question asks for mere error correction.....	27
B. The court of appeals correctly declined to expand the COA to review Wilson’s claim of ineffective assistance based on counsel’s failure to limit gang evidence.	27
C. This case is not a proper vehicle for addressing any circuit conflict about cumulative counsel error.	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Becker v. Luebbers</i> , 578 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	21, 26
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	34
<i>Fisher v. Angelone</i> , 163 F.3d 835 (4th Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Hardwick v. Crosby</i> , 320 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 52 U.S. 86 (2011).....	21
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	28
<i>Sears v. Humphrey</i> , 751 S.E.2d 365 (2013), cert. denied, 572 U.S. 1118 (2014).....	24
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	24
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	28, 32
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	28
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	25
<i>Williams v. Anderson</i> , 460 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	25, 26
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 584 U. S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 271 Ga. 811 (1999)	4, 9

Wilson v. Terry, 562 U.S. 1093 (2010).14

Wong v. Belmontes, 558 U.S. 15 (2009)2, 26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)28

28 U.S.C. § 2254 *passim*

O.C.G.A. § 9-14-48(a).....9
